

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 591

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 04, 2021


OBJECTIVES OF DAY-NULM


         NO. 591. SHRIMATI SUMALATHA AMBAREESH:


         Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-


(a) whether the Deendayal Antodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) is introduced to narrow the gap of inequality between rich and poor;

(b)   if so, the details thereof including the activities taken up under

the DAY-NULM to achieve the target;

(c) the number of people benefitted under the said scheme during the last three years, year / State-wise; and

(d) whether the Government is contemplating to make NULM more effective to reach the benefits of development to the poorest of the poor and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


 (a) & (b) The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is administering DAY-NULM w.e.f. September, 2013, to reduce poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self-employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, for improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable basis. The mission also aims at building strong grass root level institutions of the urban poor, providing shelters equipped with essential services to the urban homeless persons and addressing livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors by facilitating access to suitable spaces, institutional credit, social security, etc.

(c)         A statement showing the State-wise physical progress

under the DAY-NULM Scheme during the last three years i.e. 2017-

18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 is attached.

(d)       The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs regularly reviews

the Mission implementation in States/ UTs through meetings, video conferences, visits and correspondences for effective implementation.

*****


Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 591 for 04.02.2021

No. of SHGs formed during last 3 years

Sl.
No.

Names of the
States/UTs

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
since launch
of Scheme

1 Andhra Pradesh 4399 6012 21407 57312

2 Arunachal Pradesh 51 105 47 382

3 Assam 1965 2365 2521 11952

4 Bihar 1692 5242 4573 20559

5 Chhattisgarh 5171 3693 3729 26030

6 Goa 323 75 26 566

7 Gujarat 3573 5036 5636 23120

8 Haryana 1527 1747 711 4603

9 Himachal Pradesh 457 479 597 3314

10 Jammu & Kashmir 350 186 175 1816

11 Jharkhand 3123 2825 2233 11544

12 Karnataka 2616 2252 1671 17217

13 Kerala 2817 3996 2056 15057

14 Madhya Pradesh 7937 5694 3621 28344

15 Maharashtra 12049 17762 14623 66161

16 Manipur 882 428 321 2717

17 Meghalaya 58 32 20 200

18 Mizoram 192 82 74 1213

19 Nagaland 53 38 39 356

20 Odisha 10310 3241 1899 29924

21 Punjab 1649 1210 869 6703

22 Rajasthan 6240 4892 1944 21754

23 Sikkim 22 14 10 54

24 Tamil Nadu 12009 11047 13144 67810

25 Telangana 3719 3487 2715 25243

26 Tripura 235 390 350 1530

27 Uttar Pradesh 7129 4129 4833 33136

28 Uttarakhand 284 203 293 1587

29 West Bengal 14503 5662 6325 43671

30 A & N Islands 25 2 26 62

31 Chandigarh 21 24 69 277

32 Delhi 25 14 28 121

33 Puducherry 100 49 79 595

TOTAL 1,05,506 92,413 96,664 5,24,930


No. of SHGs given Revolving Fund during last 3 years


Sl.
No.

Names of the
States/UTs

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
since launch
of Scheme

1 Andhra Pradesh 3750 1970 8806 30571

2 Arunachal Pradesh 27 95 86 229

3 Assam 2612 1770 3399 9077

4 Bihar 1204 2628 3062 10830

5 Chhattisgarh 4844 3319 3060 16150

6 Goa 106 236 96 481

7 Gujarat 2955 4705 5414 18538

8 Haryana 570 914 805 2581

9 Himachal Pradesh 644 283 531 2721

10 Jammu & Kashmir 105 73 172 962

11 Jharkhand 1858 2466 2378 7454

12 Karnataka 1822 965 1615 10330

13 Kerala 696 1905 613 4912

14 Madhya Pradesh 5189 4949 2349 16959

15 Maharashtra 9112 15948 15379 48390

16 Manipur 614 413 322 2110

17 Meghalaya 9 53 36 107

18 Mizoram 200 50 166 1288

19 Nagaland 13 23 21 90

20 Odisha 5260 6816 2934 18500

21 Punjab 651 398 410 2172

22 Rajasthan 5234 4490 1420 16173

23 Sikkim 8 17 11 36

24 Tamil Nadu 12123 9577 12704 39788

25 Telangana 1513 202 387 3108

26 Tripura 173 268 427 974

27 Uttar Pradesh 4955 3302 5385 19395

28 Uttarakhand 135 133 223 717

29 West Bengal 8098 9288 6930 34068

30 A & N Islands 0 27 3 37

31 Chandigarh 46 18 39 213

32 Delhi 0 0 0 0

33 Puducherry 156 64 57 399

TOTAL 74,682 77,365 79,240 3,19,360


No. of Candidates skill trained during last 3 years

Sl.
No.

Names of the
States/UTs

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
since launch
of Scheme

1 Andhra Pradesh 16640 43102 603 80620

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1367 989 539 3041

3 Assam 3023 2393 1615 9904

4 Bihar 2379 6365 4440 24753

5 Chhattisgarh 13662 9259 2296 41577

6 Goa 1892 851 1058 4526

7 Gujarat 12963 15682 3416 52636

8 Haryana 6099 9549 3511 19980

9 Himachal Pradesh 350 845 391 2907

10 Jammu & Kashmir 175 648 1932 2818

11 Jharkhand 46401 11188 7611 93157

12 Karnataka 356 1215 0 3607

13 Kerala 4130 5846 4012 15510

14 Madhya Pradesh 7144 43257 10901 159904

15 Maharashtra 26158 73691 63218 177838

16 Manipur 0 364 72 436

17 Meghalaya 251 293 25 594

18 Mizoram 236 5033 462 7089

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 626 1 0 17018

21 Punjab 5790 1875 4507 17342

22 Rajasthan 4697 3534 1827 12117

23 Sikkim 0 732 0 3294

24 Tamil Nadu 3708 6508 272 13452

25 Telangana 7100 10356 1067 24226

26 Tripura 698 1113 122 2042

27 Uttar Pradesh 4496 2939 11633 152299

28 Uttarakhand 7412 4459 2 18180

29 West Bengal 4342 32988 3215 46412

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 1000 570 768 2338

32 Delhi 0 46 47 180

33 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,83,095 2,95,691 1,29,562 10,09,797


No. of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises

during last 3 years

Sl.
No.

Names of the
States/UTs

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
since launch
of Scheme

1 Andhra Pradesh 21829 21277 11397 75800

2 Arunachal Pradesh 47 17 5 69

3 Assam 725 584 408 1899

4 Bihar 1853 2096 1388 6971

5 Chhattisgarh 6723 6115 5913 26888

6 Goa 32 25 24 91

7 Gujarat 2348 3382 3814 14184

8 Haryana 887 930 440 2906

9 Himachal Pradesh 668 544 431 2319

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1669 1696 541 5935

11 Jharkhand 1552 1153 1252 4759

12 Karnataka 1084 1644 933 12782

13 Kerala 936 2023 1494 5130

14 Madhya Pradesh 19284 15034 4974 55513

15 Maharashtra 7783 9718 6244 36130

16 Manipur 0 0 6 6

17 Meghalaya 14 21 17 105

18 Mizoram 475 216 262 1879

19 Nagaland 15 61 101 216

20 Odisha 5811 4831 3863 22411

21 Punjab 1060 1794 1231 6121

22 Rajasthan 10028 5259 980 21926

23 Sikkim 13 18 0 35

24 Tamil Nadu 41820 46699 35538 174894

25 Telangana 2308 1955 1517 10407

26 Tripura 43 86 62 342

27 Uttar Pradesh 13250 9939 9086 51234

28 Uttarakhand 817 927 847 4560

29 West Bengal 1183 1071 964 5434

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 1

31 Chandigarh 0 3 3 6

32 Delhi 0 0 0 17

33 Puducherry 99 14 39 311

TOTAL 1,44,356 1,39,132 93,774 5,51,281


No. of loan given to SHGs under Bank Linkage programme during last 3 years


Sl.
No.

Names of the
States/UTs

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
since launch
of Scheme

1 Andhra Pradesh 65905 83055 152121 362039

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 2 3 8

3 Assam 297 496 490 1538

4 Bihar 110 233 733 1336

5 Chhattisgarh 1977 1884 1924 7302

6 Goa 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 1386 1926 2803 7268

8 Haryana 17 103 76 224

9 Himachal Pradesh 141 149 124 543

10 Jammu & Kashmir 17 1 4 28

11 Jharkhand 147 289 379 884

12 Karnataka 201 216 204 1204

13 Kerala 5018 7816 6470 25437

14 Madhya Pradesh 3510 3016 1763 10113

15 Maharashtra 3230 8549 11094 27144

16 Manipur 0 17 1 18

17 Meghalaya 0 1 0 1

18 Mizoram 45 34 29 157

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 2002 2507 2427 7940

21 Punjab 3 1 0 4

22 Rajasthan 280 812 510 1833

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 8176 10042 9761 38854

25 Telangana 15396 22827 16053 81316

26 Tripura 7 18 15 71

27 Uttar Pradesh 1301 1236 1938 4959

28 Uttarakhand 7 11 40 90

29 West Bengal 5021 7656 8338 24848

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

32 Delhi 0 0 0 0

33 Puducherry 389 79 56 586

TOTAL 1,14,585 1,52,976 2,17,356 6,05,745


No. of street vendors identified

(As on 25.01.2021)

S. No Name of the State/UT No. of street
vendors
identified

1. Andaman & Nicobar Island 366

2.  Andhra Pradesh 271672

3. Arunachal Pradesh 5771

4.  Assam 39916

5.  Bihar 115884

6.  Chandigarh 21650

7.  Chhattisgarh 86187

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu 2767

9.  Delhi 5234

10.  Goa 2973

11.  Gujarat 361935

12.  Haryana 120269

13. Himachal Pradesh 6067

14.  J & K 16588

15.  Jharkhand 61174

16.  Karnataka 210185

17.  Kerala 25583

18.  Ladakh 264

19.  Madhya Pradesh 502764

20.  Maharashtra 572800

21.  Manipur 9191

22.  Meghalaya 1636

23.  Mizoram 4605

24.  Nagaland 4473

25.  Odisha 76789

26.  Puducherry 7762

27.  Punjab 96127

28.  Rajasthan 150153

29.  Sikkim 201

30.  Tamil Nadu 129907

31.  Telangana 579634

32.  Tripura 8855

33.  Uttar Pradesh 746274

34.  Uttarakhand 26919

35.  West Bengal 0

 Total 42,72,575


Number of Urban Homeless identified


(As on 25.01.2021)


Sl. No. State/UT No. of Urban homeless persons
identified

1 Andhra Pradesh 11173

2 Bihar 10253

3 Chandigarh 2064

4 Chhattisgarh (in 77 ULBs) 10216

5 Goa 173

6 Gujarat 35293

7 Haryana 19015

8 Himachal Pradesh 879

9 Jharkhand 1735

10 Karnataka 7282

11 Kerala 3195

12 Manipur 4

13 Maharashtra 21882

14 Meghalaya 48

15 Mizoram 3888

16 Nagaland 50

17 Odisha 13651

18 Puducherry 719

19 Rajasthan 39512

20 Sikkim 13

21 Tamil Nadu 14040

22 Telangana 2952

23 Uttar Pradesh 28409

24 Uttarakhand 2364

25 West Bengal 10565

 Total 2,39,375


*****

